
 
              CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City Hall, Council Chambers 
621 West Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

   
STAFF REPORT 

March 9, 2021 
 

Variance Application VA-21-007 
Applicant: Jaclyn DiPietro 
Owner: Jaclyn DiPietro 
Location: 5024 Summit Rd SW, Pataskala, OH 43062 
Acreage: 1.377-acres 
Zoning: R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential 
Request: Requesting approval of a Variance from Section 1221.05(E)(1) to allow for a 

reduced side yard setback for an accessory building. 
 
Description of the Request: 
Requesting approval of a Variance from Section 1221.05(E)(1) of the Pataskala Code to allow for a 
reduced side yard setback for an accessory building. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The 1.37-acre property located at 5024 Summit Road SW is currently occupied by a 2,413-square foot 
single-family home built in 1978, and a 392-square foot accessory building built in 1996. A 16-foot by 24-
foot (384-square feet) swimming pool, with a 8-foot by 24-foot (192-square foot) deck was added in 2020 
upon approval of Zoning Permit #20-277. Access to the property is via a gravel driveway onto Summit 
Road SW. 
 
The Applicant had received an Accessory Building permit (#20-718) on November 19, 2020 to construct a 
38’4” x 9’9” (373.75-square foot) addition to the pole barn on the property. Per the Site Plan submitted 
by the Applicant for permit #20-718 the addition was to be five (5) feet from the northern side property 
line. The application was approved as it met the applicable requirements of Chapter 1221.05 – Accessory 
Buildings, notably Section 1221.05(E)(1); requiring that an accessory building on a lot less than two (2) 
acres shall be set back from the side and rear property lines a minimum of five (5) feet. 
 
However, the owner of the adjacent property to the north (4996 Summit Road SW) contended that the 
addition did not meet the required setback and encroached slightly onto their property. They furnished a 
survey, completed by a Registered Surveyor in the State of Ohio, dated December 22, 2020 which 
indicates that the addition constructed by the Applicant encroached onto their property a distance of 0.1-
feet at the east end and 2.0-feet at the west end of the addition, and was not in compliance with Section 
1221.05(E)(1). Because of this, and pursuant to Section 1209.15(A)(1) of the Pataskala Code, Zoning Permit 
#20-718 (for the addition) was rendered void. 
 
The Applicant had to either remove the structure that now had no valid zoning permit or apply for a new 
zoning permit with modifications that would bring it into compliance with the provisions of the Pataskala 
Code. The Applicant has chosen to pursue a Variance in order to allow them to leave most of this structure, 
which has already been built, intact and built right up to the property line between the theirs and the 
adjacent property owner. To do this, Applicant stated they would reduce the length of the addition from 
38-feet to 28-feet. 



  

 

In the Narrative Statement submitted by the Applicant, they have stated that they constructed the 
addition in the location where a fence was previously located. To keep their property out of the elements, 
they wished to construct an addition measuring 10-foot by 38-foot. They used satellite imagery available 
through the Licking County Auditor’s website to determine that their addition would be at least 5-feet off 
the property line, however, the survey performed by the neighbor after construction had commenced 
determined that this was incorrect. The Applicant would like to have the building remain on the property 
line or as close as possible. 
 
Further stated; they believe that the requested variance will not impair the use or development of any 
adjacent property, will not affect the public welfare, would not adversely affect the character of the 
neighborhood, and that they could not put the addition anywhere else such as the opposite or rear side 
of the existing accessory building. 
 
Staff Review: 
The following summary does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions from the 
Staff Review, the full text of which follows the summary. 
Planning and Zoning Staff: 
As mentioned in the Applicant’s Narrative Statement, they had used the Licking County Auditor’s 
website to determine the dimensions of the proposed addition. Staff would like to note that the 
information available through the Licking County Auditor’s GIS system, particularly the location of 
property lines, is not entirely accurate due to geometric distortion (resulting images are skewed by 
satellite perspective, topography, rotation of earth, etc.) and when combined with the parcel data they 
do not line up perfectly. The most accurate way to determine the true location of property lines is to 
have a Registered Surveyor mark them. 
 
Section 1221.05(E)(1) of the Pataskala Code states: “An accessory building shall be set back from the 
side and rear property lines a minimum of five (5) feet for lots less than two (2) acres”. The Applicant is 
requesting a full variance from this section to have an accessory structure 0-feet from the property line, 
or a 100% reduction from the requirement of the Code. However, the Survey prepared for the adjacent 
property owner (attached to this Staff Report) identifies that the addition encroaches 0.1-feet at the 
front (east) side and 2.0-feet at the rear (west) side. The Applicant’s plan to reduce the overall length of 
the structure would do nothing to eliminate the encroachment of the structure onto the adjoining 
property and still leave at minimum 0.1-feet over the property line. Even if the Board of Zoning Appeals 
were to approve a variance for the side yard setback, the plan proposed by the Applicant would not 
remove the encroachment. The only way to do so would be to reduce the overall width of the structure. 
The Board of Zoning Appeals cannot approve a variance to allow a building to encroach on a neighboring 
property not under the same ownership. 
 
The Accessory Building Permit approved and subsequently voided identifies the dimensions of the 
structure as 9’9” x 38’4”, however, the narrative statement submitted as part of this Variance 
Application identifies a total width of 10’, and length of 38’. Additionally, the Applicant submitted a copy 
of their Title Survey as part of this Variance Application which they received when the home was 
purchased. This survey was not known to Staff when the Applicant applied for the original Accessory 
Building Permit, and it shows that the rear (west) corner of the existing Accessory Building is only 9.3-
feet from the northern side property line. The Survey completed by the adjacent  



  

 

property owner shows a 2.0-foot encroachment, which would leave a total dimension of approximately 
11.3-feet. Staff would like clarification on the actual dimensions of the structure, especially with such 
close proximities to the property line. 
 
Should the Board of Zoning Appeals choose to approve this Variance request, the Applicant will need to 
submit a new Accessory Building Permit Application for approval. Given the close proximity of the 
structure to the property line, Staff believes that a post-construction survey is warranted to ensure that 
the structure does not encroach onto the neighboring property. 
 
Other Departments and Agencies 
No other comments received.  
 
Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential Single-Family Home 

East RR – Rural Residential Single-Family Home 

South R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential Single-Family Home 

West R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential Single-Family Home 

 
Variance Requirements: 
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the 
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted: 

a. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use 
of the property; 

b. Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being 
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to 
enable the reasonable use of the property; 

c. Whether the variance requested is substantial; 
d. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
e. Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property; 
f. Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare; 
g. Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services; 
h. Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
i. Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than 

variance; 
j. Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 

represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and, 
k. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting the variance. 



  

 

Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City 
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2) 
are applicable to Variance Application VA-21-007: 

• 1211.07(2)(A): To permit any yard or setback less than the yard or setback required by the 
applicable regulation. 

 
Department and Agency Review  

• Zoning Inspector – No comments  
• Public Service – No comments 
• City Engineer – No comments 
• SWLCWSD – No comments  
• Police Department – No comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments 
• Licking Heights School District – No comments 

 
Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following modifications may be 
considered: 

• The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County 
Building Department within one (1) year of the date of approval. 

• The Applicant shall submit, in writing, how they plan to remove the encroaching structure as the 
plan proposed in this Variance Request will not resolve the issue. 

• The Applicant shall furnish a survey, completed by a Registered Surveyor in the State of Ohio, to 
the Planning and Zoning Department after construction has been completed.  
 

Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve a variance from Section 1221.05(E)(1) of the Pataskala Code for Variance Application 
VA-21-007 (“with the following conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval).” 
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